81st OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2022 Regular Session

Enrolled House Bill 4144

Sponsored by COMMITTEE ON RULES (at the request of Secretary of State Shemia Fagan)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to election workers; amending ORS 166.065 and 247.965; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 247.965 is amended to read:

247.965. (1) Any elector may request the county clerk to keep the residence address of the elector exempt from disclosure as a public record under ORS 192.311 to 192.478.

(2) The county clerk shall keep the residence address of an elector exempt from disclosure as a public record under ORS 192.311 to 192.478 if:

(a) The elector making the request demonstrates to the satisfaction of the county clerk that the elector's personal safety or the safety of any family member residing with the elector is in danger if the elector's address remains available for public inspection; or

(b) The elector has been identified as an election worker by the Secretary of State, county clerk or other public body as defined in ORS 174.109 in a manner prescribed by the secretary by rule.

(3) The county clerk shall automatically mail a ballot to an elector whose residence address is exempt from disclosure under this section.

(4) An exemption from disclosure granted under this section shall remain in effect until the elector requests termination of the exemption or the elector is required to update the elector's registration. If the elector is required to update the elector's registration, the elector may apply for another exemption from disclosure.

(5) An exemption from disclosure granted under this section includes an exemption from disclosure of the residence address of an elector under ORS 247.940 or 247.945.

(6) A county clerk or the Secretary of State shall not be held liable for:

(a) Granting or denying an exemption from disclosure under this section; or

(b) Any unauthorized release of a residence address granted an exemption from disclosure under this section.

(7) As used in this section, "election worker" means an individual employed full-time, part-time or as a volunteer:

(a) Who is serving the State of Oregon or any other public body, as defined in ORS 174.109, as an elected official, appointed official, employee or agent; and

(b) Whose official duties include carrying out any duty, function or power set forth in ORS chapters 246 to 260.

SECTION 2. ORS 166.065 is amended to read:

166.065. (1) A person commits the crime of harassment if the person intentionally:

(a) Harasses or annoys another person by:

Enrolled House Bill 4144 (HB 4144-A)

(A) Subjecting such other person to offensive physical contact; or

(B) Publicly insulting such other person by abusive words or gestures in a manner intended and likely to provoke a violent response;

(b) Subjects another to alarm by conveying a false report, known by the conveyor to be false, concerning death or serious physical injury to a person, which report reasonably would be expected to cause alarm; or

(c) Subjects another to alarm by conveying a telephonic, electronic or written threat to inflict serious physical injury on that person or to commit a felony involving the person or property of that person or any member of that person's family, which threat reasonably would be expected to cause alarm.

(2)(a) A person is criminally liable for harassment if the person knowingly permits any telephone or electronic device under the person's control to be used in violation of subsection (1) of this section.

(b) Harassment that is committed under the circumstances described in subsection (1)(c) of this section is committed in either the county in which the communication originated or the county in which the communication was received.

(3) Harassment is a Class B misdemeanor.

(4) Notwithstanding subsection (3) of this section, harassment is a Class A misdemeanor if a person violates:

(a) Subsection (1)(a)(A) of this section by subjecting another person to offensive physical contact and:

(A) The offensive physical contact consists of touching the sexual or other intimate parts of the other person; or

(B)(i) The victim of the offense is a family or household member of the person; and

(ii) The offense is committed in the immediate presence of, or is witnessed by, the person's or the victim's minor child or stepchild or a minor child residing within the household of the person or victim; or

(b) Subsection (1)(c) of this section and:

(A) The person has a previous conviction under subsection (1)(c) of this section and the victim of the current offense was the victim or a member of the family of the victim of the previous offense;

(B) At the time the offense was committed, the victim was protected by a stalking protective order, a restraining order as defined in ORS 24.190 or any other court order prohibiting the person from contacting the victim;

(C) At the time the offense was committed, the person reasonably believed the victim to be under 18 years of age and more than three years younger than the person; or

(D)(i) The person conveyed a threat to kill the other person or any member of the family of the other person;

(ii) The person expressed the intent to carry out the threat; and

(iii) A reasonable person would believe that the threat was likely to be followed by action.

(c) Subsection (1)(a)(A), (b) or (c) of this section by committing the crime of harassment against:

(A) An election worker who is performing the election worker's official duties at the time the harassment occurs; or

(B) An election worker because of an action taken or decision made by the election worker during the performance of the election worker's official duties.

(5) The Oregon Criminal Justice Commission shall classify harassment as described in subsection (4)(a)(B) of this section as a person Class A misdemeanor under the rules of the commission.
(6)(a) As used in this section:

(A) "Election worker" has the meaning given that term in ORS 247.965.

[(A)] (B) "Electronic threat" means a threat conveyed by electronic mail, the Internet, a telephone text message or any other transmission of information by wire, radio, optical cable, cellular system, electromagnetic system or other similar means.

Enrolled House Bill 4144 (HB 4144-A)

[(B)] (C) "Family or household member" has the meaning given that term in ORS 135.230.

(b) For purposes of subsection (4) of this section, an offense is witnessed if the offense is seen or directly perceived in any other manner by the minor child.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This 2022 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2022 Act takes effect on its passage.

| Passed by House February 24, 2022 | Received by Governor: |
|--|--|
| | , 2022 |
| Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House | Approved: |
| | , 2022 |
| Dan Rayfield, Speaker of House | |
| Passed by Senate March 3, 2022 | Kate Brown, Governor |
| | Filed in Office of Secretary of State: |
| Peter Courtney, President of Senate | , 2022 |

Shemia Fagan, Secretary of State

.....